

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1454

STORY COUNTY CASE NO. LACV051186

RONALD HAMPTON
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC., and DOUG ROBEY
Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JAMES ELLEFSON

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD DEFENDANTS’
STATEMENT OF FACTS BECAUSE IT IS IRREDEEMABLY
SLANTED TOWARD THEMSELVES5

II. MOTIVATING FACTOR – SAY IT AGAIN PLEASE.....13

III. THIS IS A CLASSIC CAT’S PAW CASE15

IV. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT ABOUT PLAINTIFF’S
“ADMISSION” IS ABSURD20

V. CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS NOT SPECULATION22

VI. THERE IS NO “HONEST BELIEF” EXCEPTION TO CIVIL
RIGHTS LAWS24

VII. CONCLUSION29

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bannwart v. 50th Street Sports, LLC</i> , 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Mukasey</i> , 538 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Burlington v. News Corp.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	18
<i>Carswell v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3378694 (W.D. Pa. July 9, 2014) ...	7
<i>Chattman v. Toho Tenax Am., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Coe v. N. Pipe Prods., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	20
<i>Dunning v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Escobedo v. Ram Shirdi</i> , 2013 WL 1787819 (N.D. Ill. April 25, 2013).....	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fl. 1997).....	5
<i>Goka v. Bobbitt</i> , 862 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Haskenboff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017) 8, 14, 15, 22	
<i>Hawkins v. Hennepin Tech. Ctr.</i> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	28
<i>Herman v. City of Chicago</i> , 870 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Littler v. Martinez</i> , 2020 WL 42776 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2020)	6
<i>Marez v. Saint-Gobain Containers, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19

<i>Marshall v. The Rawlings Co. L.L.C.</i> , 854 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight, D.D.S, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013)	28
<i>Qambiyah v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 566 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Quinn v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 503 (1993)	26, 27
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 503, 511 (1993).....	26
<i>State v. Allnutt</i> , 156 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1968)	24
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 2021 WL 297250 (Iowa Jan. 29, 2021).....	22
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Tabbara v. Iowa State Univ.</i> , 2005 WL 839405 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2005).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Kveton</i> , 684 F. Supp. 179 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	6
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Heartland Employment Servs., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 853 F.2d 606, 611-12 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 990-91 (1988).....	28

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1740 (9th ed. 2009).....	23
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1201 (9th ed. 2009).....	14
